Condensed Financial Statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2022 relative to the amounts included in the Parent Company Condensed Balance Sheet. Certain
transactions previously disclosed within Stockholders’ equity should have been reflected within Investment in subsidiary, Due from affiliates, Income tax receivable, Accrued
expenses and Other current liabilities, and Due to affiliates within the Parent Company Condensed Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2022. Further, there were corresponding
classification errors affecting the Parent Company Condensed Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended December 31, 2022 arising from the classification errors identified in
the Parent Company Condensed Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2022. Although the Company concluded that these errors were not material, either individually or in the
aggregate, the Company elected to revise its previously issued Parent Company Condensed Financial Statements to correct for these misstatements.

The revision to the accompanying Parent Company Condensed Balance Sheet and Parent Company Condensed Statements of Cash Flows are detailed in the tables below.

December 31, 2022
Schedule 1 - Parent Company Condensed Balance Sheet As previously reported Corrections As restated

Assets
Investment in subsidiaries $ 1,004,188  $ (5,437) $ 998,751
Due from affiliates $ 3,041  $ (3,041) $ —
Income tax receivable $ —  $ 4,464  $ 4,464
Total assets $ 1,007,665  $ (4,014) $ 1,003,651

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities:
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities $ 4,653  $ (4,014) $ 639
Total current liabilities $ 21,033  $ (4,014) $ 17,019
Total liabilities $ 226,708  $ (4,014) $ 222,694

Stockholders’ equity:
Additional paid-in capital $ 536,235  $ (64,770) $ 471,465
Accumulated other comprehensive income $ —  $ 2,577  $ 2,577
Retained Earnings $ 244,073  $ 62,193  $ 306,266
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 1,007,665  $ (4,014) $ 1,003,651

81

Year ended December 31, 2022
Schedule 1 - Parent Company Condensed Consolidated

Statements of Cash Flows As previously reported Corrections As restated
Cash flows from operating activities
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash from
operations provided by operating activities:
Deferred income tax asset $ (436) $ 197  $ (239)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effects of
acquisition:
Income taxes $ —  $ (9,369) $ (9,369)
Accrued and other current liabilities $ 4,653  $ (5,118) $ (465)
Due to affiliates $ —  $ 6,262  $ 6,262
Other assets and liabilities $ —  $ (4,140) $ (4,140)
Net cash used in operating activities $ 1,165  $ (12,168) $ (11,003)

Cash flows from financing activities
Due from affiliates $ (3,041) $ 3,041  $ —
Distribution of earnings from subsidiaries $ —  $ 9,901  $ 9,901
Payment related to shares withheld and retired to cover tax
withholding obligation for SARs $ —  $ (774) $ (774)
Net cash provided by financing activities $ (1,165) $ 12,168  $ 11,003
Supplemental disclosure of noncash activities:

(Decrease) Increase in Related Party payable pursuant to Tax
Receivable Agreement $ (7,224) $ 7,224  $ —

2. Investment in subsidiaries

Olaplex Holdings records its investment in subsidiaries under the equity method of accounting. Such investment is presented as “Investment in subsidiaries” on the condensed
balance sheet, and Olaplex Holdings’ share of the subsidiaries profits is presented as “Equity in undistributed earnings” on the condensed Statement of Operations.

3. Restricted net assets

Olaplex Holdings’ subsidiaries are restricted in their ability to transfer certain of their net assets to Olaplex Holdings in the form of dividends, loans or advances under the 2022